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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

S side of Willowcrest Circle, 39 feet +/- W 
of Ashdale Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
3rd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(2007 WiIlowcrest Circle) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Steven and Suzanne Meltzer 

Petitioners * Case No. 08-248-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Steven and Suzanne Meltzer for 

property located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle in the Bonnie View Estates subdivision in the 

Pikesville area of the County. The variance request is from Section lB01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback for a deck of 18.7 feet in lieu 

of the required 22.5 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described 

on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners wish to construct a 30 foot x 16 foot deck onto the 

rear of their home. The rear yard slopes away from the house making the rear yard impractical for 

a number of uses. Petitioners submitted photographs of properties located at 2003 and 2034 

Willowcrest Circle which have constructed decks. The subject proposed deck would encroach 3.8 

feet into the setback. The subject property contains 9,114 square feet. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on December 8, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 



The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

-'/'/II--tJ,..,
this -,u day of January, 2008 that a variance from Section IB01.2.C.l.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback for a deck of 18.7 feet in lieu 

of the required 22.5 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

January 30, 2008 

STEVEN AND SUZANNE MELTZER 
2007 WILLOWCREST CIRCLE 
PIKESVILLE MD 21209 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-248-A 
Property: 2007 Willowcrest Circle 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Meltzer: 

Enclosed please fmd the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

-i£iA >

4~~SH~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Ray Steward, 8216 Burnley Road, Towson MD 21204 

County Courts Building' 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405, Towson, Mary/and 212041 P~one 410-887-3868, Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at '2.ro1'''i'ol\~C:i2CU:= Z\Zoq 
which is presently zoned ))R '?: 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J 

I eoL ZoO ' (. ' \ b i 

30\1\ ~ Bc.:z..ffZ,To ~CV A ~~~ ~~FDf2. 

'A .'CEc;'~ o~ ~5,, ' I~ LIE~ ~ \¥\E ~'D. 22,S' 


of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IN/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

S\'6JEN M8-TlER 
Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

5a\! LA~~E. tl\EcrL..£R 
Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: fWJ W\~C:\~ .... D·L\i3b 1M 
Address Telephone No. 

MD 7.l~ 
Name· Type or Print City State ZlPode 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

XJ-Z , \,.- ~~\-ei ~~ 
Address Telephone No. Address . Telephone No. 

-ro-N~ I'f\}) Z. \~ 
City State Zip Code City State jpCode 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature · 

Address Telephone No. 

City Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulatiQns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By 30 !J'-.N---= Date t \ . 2- ~ ~ 6 7. 
r....'f.I Estimated po~ Date lL . q .0~ REV 10125101 

! . 2J·OO 
5 
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- ItAffidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore . County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 
Address 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Q A ~~C)eou~. ~~~~-fn.t.~~.'\~\\.0a\\dn\) 
·t.x\().'\\)\"5 .a. \ ~v00'i~~~R~ · '(\0, c.\?Gd+G.S 3/'., 

l>V\vsa\:>\(.. \o-\-~ \c, S02i- oc..-n ~cs. , 

@\Y\i, J.D\)\-\\on dr a vl:£,K wcu\t> ~Y\\-r ~0Sc., ~ \0\- l-.th\V\ 

'f<\\~WV\2)\ \'(t\~ac:t -w EJf\Y ~"Y\tl.",\\ ahb ~~~~~ \~. 
@ ~~\JGS~ \~ U \ "\;'\ S?\~ CJ\ ~ ,-T6.*,O\\ rh ;z.cx'\ n~ ~Y\":-IT. 
® 2.D~4 LAJ,\ o.~"\"c.. ~\~- ~~B-O + -A - 3~~b.~ 'a.'2.\.aAXi.., 

-T~ ~~ ~\?Q.~ ~c>a~ \ss· ~ 
@ 2,~ tN, \oWC,~ST C. ~G\t,- ~ztA"'I'\'\*lp(Joo-rE) - t)u..\:: t:..QII ~t6\:)

wI e/ \,<:~'2.. s~~, , I 
l ~ x:.. 'iw Soo ~\~~~C\)~~\\: ~ C.~~~\D~ lb 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand IS filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay cf reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature Signatu.M~~~ 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J<6~ day of Lyt~ 900 l ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalfyappeared 

5~~d--h tl-,v/ S 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or sat' 

~~11 . 
actorily identified t 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

fo':':uct~ l 5h-~~~ 
My Commission Expires My comJrll6Si8A Expiles 

M.rch 1, 2011 REV 10125101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore· County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 
Address 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

CO As-tu.p i)~\)<:' a ~~'(-V'J~~~~~t'\ua.W v.B>\ d [)\) 

t.~\:>\,,~. a\\ ~ l.ill'i~~e.c::.aR~ :r\G) c.\?la+C-S. CV\'o 

uV"\vsa.\:'\c. \OT ~ \c.\S\)~ Q,L,-h"-l \~i:.-S . 

®\V\'l:,. J,\::>\:>r\\o,,\ dr a bo:.K Wcu \) ~Y\~ ~-1- 0Sc, ~ \0\ w,"'-,\ 
~ 'f\ VV\2)\ Wt\~act -\0 tf\y ¥tAY0.~ Oh\) S\)¥2:>J\'"\~~ \~. 

@ ~q\.i~ \ S s~\~" CA"\\;:;) 'I'-\~O\'\ rh z.6 "\\{"\~ ?Sin" -IT:y \\\'\ 'Y\ 

® '2.D2ft LA..)\\\o.~"""\c'\~\t, - ~-W-OB"D + .A. - g~~b':) 'd.~(Y.'Xi:., 
-T~ ~'(:.. Cj~~ ~\3~ \ss\)~

® ZC03 \IV, \(M)~-tC\~ t.. ~~~usm~-\::tG,? COl\r~~ 
wi \B' ~iAA~BfD0 S.o I'N ~~~C\)~'?\~::::::> C.~~\D~ l i 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand IS filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay K reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

Signature I Signatur~ 3 

~~--~~~~~---
, £.-Db1 ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

t Notary Public 7 
My Commission Expires ___M:...:.L..V..:::C~o:!!.m!!.Jmwl~5swlown~ex~p;u.iq"'I5'___ 

March 1, 2011 
REV 10125101 

http:l.ill'i~~e.c::.aR
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 
Address 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,llty): 

Q A <S\-u:.p c;,eo\)~. sT~'<\~~ -iY1t, ~~w'\~" \'Ud.\ cYn\) 

t.x\-o.'\\)\f\j. a. \\ ~~ l.~'l-\t,-\ix..~R~ \ 'l\G, c.~-tt.S. cy\, 

l)~\)sa'o\(, \O-T" ~ \c Sv2L oc:"h'-1\~~ . . 

®\\t\'t, d.\::>\)r\\OY") Jr a b~K WC~ \) ~\-T t:>i;5 osc.. d; \0-1- W\\\'\ 

'r<\. 'f\\V"\2=)\ \ ,.~ac:t -\0 ty\"\~-NJ.--tt- an\) S\)~\"\~~ \o\s. 

@ ~~\J~ ?::. W"''\ "" s~\~\ cJ\:\,\::> 'i"'-\-~O\\ rh z.6n\'n~ ~ l'h'"\T: 

® 2.D::t+ v·J\\ o-~~c.\Qc\~ -~~B-O 4--A - geo. mb'::) t6~"Xi:.. 
-1-~ ~'C.. :)~~ ~\a~~ \ss\)~

® ZW3 v0\\\o..~~~C\U l- ~~~~01~-~ COJ1.'"k~~ 

UJl \'0' ~~ ~f~ ~ ('t\\)~ ~'1ro~'?' ~ (',~,~ D~ (L . 
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that If a formal demand IS filed, Affiant(s) WIll be reqUired to pay K repostlng and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF B TIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this .;2gf~ day of ~ , 7.A)D1 ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

.3~ tlALd ~~ 
the Affiant(s) herein, perso Ily known or satis torily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

t Notary Public / 

My Commission Expires __:....:M.Ly~CO~m!!.Jmwl.itlsSIlJIOl.Un.L.C.eX~p;u.i~r.I5'___ 
March 1, 2011 

REV 10125i01 



Zoning Description of Property 


Zoning description for property located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle, Pikesville, Md. 21209. 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Willowcrest Cr., which is 40 ft. wide at the distance 

of 39 ft. west ofthe center line of the nearest intersecting street, Ashdale Rd., which is 40 ft. 

wide. Being Lot #100 in the subdivision of Bonnie View Estates, as recorded in Baltimore 

County Plat Book #78, Folio #16, containing .209 acres and 9,114 sq. ft. Also known as 

6610 Ashdale Rd. and located in the 3rd Election District and the 2nd Councilmanic District. 

Property tax identification #2400013207. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUI.REMEINTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibimy of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted direcUy to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: C>~- Z Cf-~-4 
------~------------------------------

Petitioner: $ STEv{;:..r0 f-te:.LIl:EL 

Address or Location: Z. \:)'7 (}J 'U ou,; c&-esT ( ,lL. \ p~ 1l1S5v\ I).£., Vl4d .1-12., or 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE~TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV~PMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 Z Lf-P I-A Address 2 007 (;V l LLol;.,Jc?-esr- C;iC ' 

Contact Person : .J < f\J\U-t-9 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
. Planner, Please Print Your N me 

)Filing Date: r[_2-1/ t) 7 Posting Date: Closing Date:
I L 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or Defore the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date, 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,.000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a publ,ic hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied , or wiU go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due toa neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 Z-L{--~ 1-A Address Z- a 0 "1 l ')'l LLo lIV c...ge~r C{ R­
Petitioner's Name SiE0t-.;0 tVl\5.Lr-ti::::.L Telephone EftO ~<fg6 --72 &'5­
Posting Date: L2..(9 /trJ Closing Date: t '2-/'[' ~ D 7 

h Vi£) ¢114rVLe' .J) /7 f 1::', '7 jJ.J
Wording for Sign : To Permit . n k-E-AJ?- ~ /)hJ 5E'rnl4uL c F <l T I . 

1-tJ L ;E L-t () F It-H::: Ct: \lh) ; \2-6 J~ Z 2 ' S.( -+ . If'g 
WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

December 26, 2007 

Steven Meltzer 
Suzanne Meltzer 
2007 Willowcrest Circle 
Pikesville, Maryland 21209 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Meltzer: 

RE: Case Number: 08-248-A, 2007 Willowcrest Circle 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 29, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested , but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Ray Steward 8216 Burnley Road Towson 21204 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 12,2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

~ 
FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kendldy, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For Decem~, 2007 

Item Nos. 08-24 49,251,252,253, 

254, 255, 5 ,and 258 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 121207.doc 



~----~.--------~.~------
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

County Office Building, Room 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 December 3, 2007 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: December 10, 2007 

Item Number: (iY' 249,251,253,254,256,258 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~. Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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Mart in O' Mallev, CO\'ernor I 

IJohn D. Porcari. Secretan' 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. CO\'ernor Neil J Pedersen. Adm inislrGlor ~~~!!lgtwCl) 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: l2.../ \ \ /1.00 1 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned . We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.Q, -~ • 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us) . 

Very truly yours, 

~ s~~~~ 
(:,IJ.' Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 


,Ivlary land ReIn! Service f or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2158 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Ca lvert Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21 202 . Phone: 410 .545.0300 . wwwmarylandroads.com 


http:wwwmarylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATIHEWS 
DATE: 12/09/07 
Case Number: 08-248-A 
Petitioner / Developer: STEVEN & SUZANNE MELTZER-RAY STEWARD 
Date of Hearing (Closing): DECEMBER 24, 2008 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 

2007 WILLOWCREST CIRCLE 

The sign(s) were posted on: DECEMBER 08,2007 

~a'tutc---
(Signature of Sign Poster) 


Linda O'Keefe 

(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 25,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ lb©~iC\W~ liIi 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III lHl JA. 2 9 2 B ~ 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ___________________ _ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-248- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \----~~~~----JL-----,~..£l..~i..oCj;II~-

CMILL 


W:IDEVREv\zAC\8-248.doc 
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Patricia Zoo'k - Case 08-248-A located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle - comments 
needed (A.V. closed 12-24-07) 

From: Patrkia Zook 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 1/24/20083:37 PM 
Subject: Case 08-248-A located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle - comments needed (A.V. 

closed 12-24-07) 

Curtis-


We still need OP comments for this case. The Petitioner is calling every other day .... 


Hello Curtis ­

We need comments from Planning for this administrative variance case which closed on December 24. 

Thanks for your help. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecoun 

fiie:lIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00003.HTM 112412008 
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Patricia Zook - Case 08-248-A located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle - comments needed (A.V. closed 12-24­
07) 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 1/9/20084:21 PM 
Subject: Case 08-248-A located at 2007 Willowcrest Circle - comments needed (A.Y. closed 12-24-07) 

Hello Curtis ­

We need comments from Planning for this administrative variance case which closed on December 24. 

Thanks for your help. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

119/2008file:1Ie:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\0W} 00003 .HTM 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw2.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 2400013207 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MELTZER STEVEN MELTZER SUZANNE Use: RESIDENTIAL 
SWARTZ GAIL C Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 2007 WILLOWCREST CIR Deed Reference: 1) /24501/ 474 
BALTIMORE MD 21209 2) 

Location • Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
2007 WILLOWCREST OR 	 .209 AC PHASE 2 

AKA 6610 ASHDALE RD 
BONNIE VIEW ESTATES 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 1 
79 2 83 100 2 Plat Ref: 7B/ BO 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
2006 	 2,972 SF 9,114.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement 	 Type Exterior 
2 YES 	 STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2005 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 193,110 193,110 

Improvements: 283,520 283,520 
Total: 476,630 476,630 476,630 NOT AVAIL 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: BEAZER HOMES CORP Date: 09/21/2006 Price: $631,337 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /24501/474 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


SeUer: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http:9,114.00


l.n~· ~.~ 

PERMIT t : 8615 006 

1 

(I Hft Vr· CAPEFULL Y I~[ r;[) TH l ~-) APPI.. I Ct ITJCH-J. AN[ IG"U I.j THE S{.h F: H; CORRFCT (':' NO 
U:W:. , tiN!") T'H A r TN nn fNC'; fH rf.; t..fnl~ K ,::, U . P!<cgn :; J(Ji\! '-; OF THF: ·~(';I.• IIM()I<C cowny 
co o~ AND AP PROPR I ATE ST ATE RE GUl.ATJ ON S WIL.L BF COMPLI ED W I T ~ WH E THE R 
HI:: Rr:: lN !:~PI~C I FTED JP 1--jUT ANll I.JIL.L PFOUE:ST td... !... r(F nu rr~ [ o TNS PFClTUNS ) 

CDMf'(\NY on UI,nlFP 

AO DRE UU 

(', GFNf 
U i..,IN F I~ 

CIGNAT l. l RF elF ~)PPt ·U ::{.)NT 

t-" A \:j 1:: 

OI/"i EN3IClNS .... TN':3T()i.. ! .. F IXTUPE';; 
Fil. l 1 I I '\JN( ~ riI lf- I.. OT :~~ J ZF Ai\l[I bl::: '1 B()C I<S 

GAI"B(,G r : U I ;~P: Y F LIJ U 1·1 : ~.'j 0 ;) H hI /F : F:O :3 ·)t;F:· 
POL'] DF I~ lWOMb : 1 I.J1 DTH : 42 F RDNT '::iTHF['j : 
BF1THFDOiVib : ':l . J DF p rH ~ ~: : ; :: { ' :; Tor Fi 1~ j:T T : 
I( I TCHFNf: : 

un N O':; : 

:I. 

9 ~ 

HEl n H f : 
\.n fH<ITH : 

4 1. 
2(;<nb~n 

FRONT SE rB: 29' 
~:;IDI::: ~; LT B: GS.I.·f/ J,/ 
~:) I Il E :;r R S U ' H ' 

CCl P N I::: R L. en : N REAR SE TB: 3' 

ZDN : NG I i\IF(lrm{HJn:~ (I~:; S[ b~'~ i'1E NT(:) 
Dl<:;TRlcr : BL OC K : LnND : 0 09601 0 , JO 
PFf.t:I I ON : S!:CTJIJN I IMPROVEMENtS: 0 0 00 000 . 00 
OAT [ : I. .. JH[ P : 007 T Cl T A . (, ~:; :~ ; , : 
i"'IAP: I~ Cll.. . I U : Ol S 

[ LA':;'.; : 0 4 

PLA NNING INFORMAT I ON 
M,e, ~:;TEP Pl...(~[\l {'tI~E(~ : ~; UEl C; E: 1:.1 E: r ~; H[: [) : C P I rIC: (I L. ( , R E: t~ : 

o ('ITT APt:) t... 1 [: D: i ? / :!. 6/ 2 I) 0 ~".i INS PEe Tel R . : i'.l:l T 1 () I .. ~:) : (> 3l::: 
f EE: t · 80 , 00 PAIn: $ 180,00 RErF IPI t: A~ J4J 2 9 

PAID BY : APP 



PERMI T *: 8668 0 7 5 

o I ~/i Fi\!~ :l I[]"'~:; .. .. 1 i\' H T (~lL.L F IX T U 1,' ['::; 
HI.JIL .. Dli·) Ci bIze I.. [) T F:; :r 1. E AN n \c.: [ : T H (; C t< ~:; 

c·;,:;,!~ [: f.:i(:iJ:: n l H P : F L J"lrw : c:;I lE : 
P(JW UE' R I~ UC! H~:~ : iJ J DT \-I: F Re,N '1" ~:;·rF?EE:l : 

:i1" THJ;~Un1"" i~; :; : ii L~ PTH : SI re C:;fPEEr: 
1< I T C: H I: (! :::) : HEIGHT : FRON 'r SE" 'R: Ne 

r; T U Ii T ::::b : :I. ~3I [l E 3~:TB: NC / NC 
L OT Nt. ~:l: 9f! S lU E ~:)T I~ ~:;FrEl'D 
CI"lRI\!f:P l ny : F' r~ {:i R c; i': T R : ':j ~:, 

ZO~.ING I~~ORMATION (, b :) F. S S hI':: i'-!T ';; 
D:!:STRIC T: BL DC!< : l..Ai\ ID: 
Q~ l ' JT ]JN: SE CTIUN : Tt'i I) POl) E H::: NT '::; ; 
D() T I": : i I: I:; I~ P : r o r (:01L (., ~ ;) :~; , : 

F·UL.. :r D : 

CL(\ UU : c ....~ 


PL ;!~ N N J NU INt:-J F' (vir') T J c: N 

l·j('·\~:;T [r Pl. .. (:~N t tR F t t: CRJTIC(~L t,P.E::r-:j : 


U(.:'I ····[ ttPFL.IFD : Oh i 2 2/2()() ] I i\fS PFC·rU F: INlfltlL. ':3 : O ~iR 

FEE: ,G O , OO PA.:O: $ 60 , 0 0 REC EIPT t: A570 4 2 1 
PI~ID bY : (:rPP 

(I H(~ \J F. ( : A F;. i': F \ II I Y R F (i , ', T H :r F: ":'1 PPI . J C (.~ T J n~~ (.:,Nn I< j'-.! CII.,i T H [ :3 I~ i"i I: J r; C:: I] ,~ Ii [ C T ~':., Nn 
T PUE, A i\tfj n-f(.~ T 11\1 [lO :U,II:') ''''-1-11::; I.· HJI~I< ('11...1... PI;Ujl.J H dU f,I :::) OF THE rJ(.~d... TIf1U kF CntJNTY 

CJD[ f~N() AF'PHOPF: I, i TF STf~I ' E : PF131.J L ( ;T ID N::) I,.JI L L BE:: CUfiPL.IFIJ 1.•. II ·f H f...J [--I E:: T HE: Ii 
HC:>FIf SPECIFIED UP NUT (ir·.!D l JILI .. PF[.)I .JF :::;r t d ... L I~ F CH.JI F! E IJ H\'~:;P[CT :U:li\'~3 ) 

CUi'1 P;':ll' JY U r: [J I,JN [ !:: Dr, TF 

(~)iNT . 
OI..,IN['~ 

U I G N f~ ' T U R E (] F (~r P P I. .. I C ( i NT PHONE 

http:I~FCH.JI
http:PF[.)I.JF












f 
I 

*& 

I 

o-
.,t:­. 

Y' 


